As at
  December 31,

2019

As at
  December 31,

2019

As at
  December 31,

2018
Baht Baht Baht

Discount rate 1.57 1.57 2.63

Salary growth rate 5.00 5.00 5.00

Turnover rate 0.00 - 23.00 0.00 - 23.00 0.00 - 15.00

139

Annual Report 2562
B-52 CAPITAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

Sensitivity analysis

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assump-
tions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be cor-
related. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assump-
tions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected
unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating retirement
benefits liability recognised within the statement of financial position.
The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change com-
pared to the previous year.
Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted retirement benefits

Change in
assumption

Impact on employee benefit obligations

Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

2562 2561 2562 2561

Discount rate 1 % Decrease by Decrease by Increase by Increase by

9.12 % 9.41 % 10.73 % 11.24 %

Future salary increases 1 % Increase by Increase by Decrease by Decrease by

10.11 % 9.53 % 8.82 % 8.21 %

Resignation rate 1 % Decrease by Decrease by Increase by Increase by

9.75 % 10.11 % 4.19 % 5.04 %

Within 1
year

Between
1 - 3 years

Between
3 - 5
years

Over
5 years Total

Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

As at December 31, 2018

Retirement benefits - - 132,733 39,275,821 39,408,554

Total - - 132,733 39,275,821 39,408,554

As at December 31, 2019

Retirement benefits - - 2,098,641 49,674,920 51,773,561

Total - - 2,098,641 49,674,920 51,773,561

140

Annual Report 2562
B-52 CAPITAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

On April 5, 2019, The Labor Protection Act (No.7)
B.E. 2562 was announced in the Royal Gazette. This
stipulates additional legal severance pay rates for
employees who have worked for an uninterrupted
period of twenty years or more, with such employe-
ees entitled to receive not less than 400 days’ comp-
pensation at the latest wage rate. The law is effective

The movement of registered share capital for the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

from May 5, 2019 that the change is considered a
project amendment for the post-employment bene-